AGENDA

City of Whitewater, Board of Zoning Appeals
On September 26, 2013
6:00 p.m., Community Room
Whitewater Municipal Building
Whitewater WI

1. Call to order and roll call.
2. Secretary presents the cases to be heard:

a. Land & Water Investments LLC., (Matt Kuehl and Robert
Freiermuth), 224-226 S. Wisconsin Street, variance to Section
19.51.080(C), to increase the maximum number of vehicles to be
parked in the front and side yard area in an R-3 Zoning District, to
allow for changes to the design of the current parking (7 parking stalls
and dumpster to be located in the street yard area and 1 parking stall in
the side yard). (Tax Parcel # /TRA 00040)

b. Lee L. Daniels Revocable Trust (Robert Kantin, Trustee),

240 N. Prince Street, variance to Section 19.21.050 (D) to reduce the
lot width requirement of 100 feet to 77.49 feet to allow for the
construction of a three unit apartment (Tax Parcel # /WUP 00180).

4. Testimony of appellant (after being sworn in).

5. Testimony of building inspector.

6. Objections in writing or in person.

7. Questions, rebuttals as necessary.

8. Adjourn to closed session, under WIS Stats. 19.85(1)(a) "deliberating concerning a

case which was the subject of the quasi-judicial hearing before the board, NOT TO

RECONVENE.

9. Notification of decision in writing to appellant, news media, etc. will follow.

Anyone requiring special arrangements is asked to call the Zoning and Planning Office 72 hours prior to the meeting.



Neighborhood Services Department
Planning, Zoning, Code Enforcement, GIS
and Building Inspections

www.whitewater-wi.gov
Telephone: (262) 473-0540

To: City of Whitewater Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Latisha Birkeland, Neighborhood Services Director/ City Planner

Meeting Date: ~ September 26, 2013

Re: Request a variance to allow for changes to the design of the current parking (7 parking

stalls and dumpster to be located in the street yard area and 1 parking stall in the side
yard) located at 224-226 S. Wisconsin Street

Summary of Request
Location: 224-226 S. Wisconsin Street

Current Land Use: Two-family dwelling unit
Current Zoning: R-3 Multi-Family Residential

Description

In 2009, the Plan Commission approved an addition onto an existing duplex location at 224-226 S.
Wisconsin Street. Six (6) parking stalls would be located in the front yard and two (2) parking stalls
would be located in the rear yard, totaling eight (8) stalls. The dumpster was approved to be located in the
front yard, just east of the dwellings. This site plan has been included in the packet.

A two-family dwelling may have up to six (6) vehicles parking in any combination of the front and side
yard areas. Land and Water Investments, LLC (Matt Kuehl and Robert Freiermuth) are asking for a
variance to allow seven (7) parking stalls and a dumpster to be located in the street yard and one (1)
parking stall to be located in the side yard.

The front yard parking area has a length of 60 feet. Reducing the parking stall width to the allowable
minimum width, allows the additional stall to fit within this area. The edge of the parking area is 64 feet
from the front property line. The side yard length is 14 feet from the sidewalk to the property line. The
proposed stall is 9 feet wide. This would provide enough room so that the car is not parking closer than
three feet to any abutting property line (19.51.080).

The new proposed dumpster location would be located 59 feet from the front property line, if the
dumpster were five (5) feet in width. Dumpsters may be located in the street yard if screened from the
public view. Please view the pictures that have been included in the packet.

The proposed variance requested:
1) Request a variance to allow for changes to the design of the current parking (7 parking stalls and

dumpster to be located in the street yard area and 1 parking stall in the side yard) located at 224-
226 S. Wisconsin Street
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Regardless if the variance is granted or denied, the applicant needs to pave the parking area in accordance

to the City Code.

Analysis of Proposed Project
No variance to the provisions of this title shall be granted by the board unless it finds beyond a reasonable

doubt that all of the following facts and conditions exist:

Standard

Evaluation

Comments

Findings prerequisite to grant a variance (see section 19.72.080 of zoning ordinance)

The particular physical surroundings,
shape, or topographical conditions of the
specific property involved would result
in a particular hardship upon the owner

The applicant states that the two parking stalls in
the rear of the property cause difficulty driving
out of the rear parking area in the winter.

as distinguished from a mere Yes

inconvenience, if the strict letter of the

regulations were to be carried out;

The conditions upon which the Other properties in the City have different grade

application for a variance is based would from the rear to the front yards. This may be

not be applicable generally to other applicable to other properties.

property within the same zoning No

classification

The purpose of the variance is not based The applicant s_tates this parking change

exclusively upon a desire for economic improves the view from the lake, reduces

or other material gain by the applicant or Yes dlfflcglty driving from the_ rear of the property in

owner the winter, and that changing the dumpster
location is beneficial for garbage truck access.

The hardship is not one that is self- The two-family structure already exists on the

created Yes property.

The proposed variance will not impair Adding a parking stall to the front and side yard

an adequate supply of light and air to may affect the neighboring properties. As of

adjacent property or substantially 12:00 PM on 9/17/13, no comments were made

increase the congestion in the public from the public.

streets, or increase the danger of fire, or Maybe

endanger the public safety, or

substantially diminish or impair property

values within the neighborhoods

The proposed variance will not have the The use is already existing in the district.

effect of permitting a use which is not Yes

otherwise permitted in the district
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Standard Evaluation | Comments

No variance shall be granted in a This property is not in a flood plain
floodland district where not in
compliance with Section NA
19.46.070(C)(4) of this title.
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http://library.municode.com/HTML/16691/level2/TIT19ZO_CH19.46FLRE.html#TIT19ZO_CH19.46FLRE_19.46.070AD
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Neighborhood Services Department
Planning, Zoning, Code Enforcement, GIS
and Building Inspections

www.whitewater-wi.gov
Telephone: (262) 473-0540

To: City of Whitewater Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Latisha Birkeland, Neighborhood Services Director / City Planner

Meeting Date: ~ September 26, 2013

Re: Request to reduce the lot width requirement from 100 feet to approximately 77.49 feet to

allow for the construction of a three-unit apartment building located in an R-3
(multifamily) Zoning District for 240 N. Prince Street.

Summary of Request
Location: 240 N. Prince Street

Current Land Use: Single Family
Current Zoning: R-3 Multi-Family Residential

Description

Mr. Robert Kantin (trustee for the Lee L. Daniels Revocable Trust) would like to raze the existing single
family home on this property and construct a three-unit apartment building. To construct this structure,
the first approval Mr. Kantin needs is a variance to reduce the minimum width requirement from 100 feet
to 77.49 feet. The proposed structure will meet or exceed the setback requirements for the R-3
Multifamily Residence District.

The second approval Mr. Kantin needs is an approved Conditional Use Permit application to allow
construction of this multi-family building. A Conditional Use Permit application will be reviewed at the
October 14, 2013 Plan and Architectural meeting, if an approved variance is granted by the Board of
Zoning appeals. The Plan and Architectural Review Commission will review the landscaping, parking,
etc. The Board of Zoning Appeals is only reviewing the variance requested.

The proposed variance requested:

1. Request to reduce the lot width requirement from 100 feet to approximately 77.49 feet to allow
for the construction of a three-unit structure in an R-3 (multifamily) Zoning district. The variance
requested would be for 22.51 feet.

Analysis of Proposed Project
No variance to the provisions of this title shall be granted by the board unless it finds beyond a reasonable
doubt that all of the following facts and conditions exist:

Standard Evaluation | Comments

Municipal Services Building | 312 W. Whitewater Street | P.O. Box 178 | Whitewater, W1 53190
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Standard

Evaluation

Comments

Findings prerequisite to grant a variance (see section 19.72.080 of zoning ordinance)

The particular physical surroundings,
shape, or topographical conditions of the
specific property involved would result
in a particular hardship upon the owner

Physical surroundings, shape and topography of
the lot are average.

as distinguished from a mere No

inconvenience, if the strict letter of the

regulations were to be carried out;

The conditions upon which the The structure does not currently meet the

application for a variance is based would required lot width of the R-3 district. These

not be applicable generally to other conditions may be applicable for others in this

property within the same zoning No zoning district if the lot width does not meet the

classification 100 feet requirement for a multi-family
structure.

The purpose of the variance is not based The applicant desired to remove an older

exclusively upon a desire for economic existing structure and replace it with a newer

or other material gain by the applicant or No building. The new building would allow for

owner additional residents.

The hardship is not one that is self- The lot width is meets the requirement for a

created No single family home. Increasing the units located
on this lot creates the need for a variance.

The proposed variance will not impair The proposed variance should not impair the

an adequate supply of light and air to supply of light or air to the adjacent properties.

adjacent property or substantially

increase the congestion in the public

streets, or increase the danger of fire, or Yes

endanger the public safety, or

substantially diminish or impair property

values within the neighborhoods

The proposed variance will not have the Th? use is %ppfop”at? fo_r th_e 3'3 Mult_ifamily

effect of permitting a use which is not Yes re5|d_ence_d|str|ct. _Thls d_|str|c_t is established to

otherwise permitted in the district provide _hl_gh density r_e5|dent|al_ areas and to
allow mixing of certain compatible land uses.

No variance shall be granted in a This property is not in a flood plain

floodland district where not in

compliance with Section NA

19.46.070(C)(4) of this title.
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